Allowance for doubtful accounts (347,248)   (17,149)   -   (364,397)

Total governmental activities 1,447,651$   324,527$   6,969,956$  8,742,134$

Business-type Activities

Solid waste 133,355$   -$   -$   133,355$

Allowance for doubtful accounts (64,466)   -   -   (64,466)

Total business-type activities 68,889$   -$   -$   68,889$

Local sales tax 768,987$

Sales tax refund 111,701

NC DOT Grants 14,223

NC DHHS Grants 330,615

NC Lottery Grant 5,282,380

FEMA 225,288

Other 236,762

Total 6,969,956$

-45-

ALLEGHANY COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
JUNE 30, 2025

Note 6-Capital Assets

Summary of Capital Assets

Capital asset activity in the for the year ended June 30, 2025, was as follows:

Beginning Beginning

Balance, Balance, Ending

as previously reported Restatement as restated Increases Decreases Balance

Governmental Activities:

Capital assets, not being depreciated:

Land 589,739$   -$   589,739$   -$   -$   589,739$

Construction in progress 386,380   -   386,380   1,433,988   -   1,820,368

Total capital assets not being depreciated 976,119$   -$   976,119$   1,433,988$  -$   2,410,107$

Capital assets, being depreciated:

Buildings 24,848,238$   (11,123,615)$   13,724,623$  -$   -$   13,724,623$

Improvements 7,889,585   (5,842,098)   2,047,487   -   -   2,047,487

Equipment and vehicles 5,986,874   -   5,986,874   876,787   (558,023)   6,305,638

Total capital assets being depreciated 38,724,697$   (16,965,713)$   21,758,984$  876,787$   (558,023)$   22,077,748$

Accumulated depreciation:

Buildings (11,216,089)$   5,428,926$   (5,787,163)$  (349,679)$   -$   (6,136,842)$

Improvements (4,990,533)   3,896,866   (1,093,667)   (141,817)   -   (1,235,484)

Equipment and vehicles (4,984,872)   -   (4,984,872)   (382,042)   552,238   (4,814,676)

Total accumulated depreciation (21,191,494)$   9,325,792$   (11,865,702)$ (873,538)$   552,238$   (12,187,002)$

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 17,533,203$   (7,639,921)$   9,893,282$   3,249$   (5,785)$   9,890,746$

Capital assets being amortized:

Right to use assets:

Lease building 463,998$   -$   463,998$   -$   -$   463,998$

Less accumulated amortization for:

Right to use assets:

Lease building (166,203)$   -$   (166,203)$   (74,397)$   -$   (240,600)$

Total capital assets being amortized, net 297,795$   -$   297,795$   (74,397)$   -$   223,398$

Governmental activities capital assets, net 18,807,117$   (7,639,921)$   11,167,196$  1,362,840$  (5,785)$   12,524,251$

-46-

ALLEGHANY COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
JUNE 30, 2025

Note 6-Capital Assets (Continued)

Summary of Capital Assets (Continued)

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows:

Beginning Ending

Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Business-type Activities:

Capital assets, not being depreciated:

Land 110,183$   -$   -$   110,183$

Construction in progress -   76,755   -   76,755

Total capital assets not being depreciated 110,183$   76,755$   -$   186,938$

Capital assets, being depreciated:

Buildings 342,698$   -$   -$   342,698$

Equipment and vehicles 715,869   357,479   -   1,073,348

Land improvements 115,343   -   -   115,343

Total capital assets being depreciated 1,173,910$ 357,479$  -$   1,531,389$

Accumulated depreciation:

Buildings (241,366)$  (8,567)$   -$   (249,933)$

Equipment and vehicles (544,094)   (66,019)   -   (610,113)

Land improvements (73,398)   (5,507)   -   (78,905)

Total accumulated depreciation (858,858)$  (80,093)$  -$   (938,951)$

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 315,052$   277,386$  -$   592,438$

Capital assets being amortized:

Right to use assets:

Lease equipment 116,962$   -$   (116,962)$ -$

Less accumulated amortization for:

Right to use assets:

Lease equipment (110,694)$  (6,268)$   116,962$  -$

Total capital assets being amortized, net 6,268$   (6,268)$   -$   -$

Business-type activities capital assets, net 431,503$   347,873$  -$   779,376$

Governmental Activities:

General government administration 580,489$

Public safety 275,915

Economic and physical development 543

Human services 79,289

Cultural and recreation 11,699

Total depreciation expense-governmental activities 947,935$

-47-

ALLEGHANY COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
JUNE 30, 2025

Note 6-Capital Assets (Continued)

Construction Commitments

The County had one active construction project as of June 30, 2025. At June 30, 2025, the
government’s commitments with contractors are as follows: